

No. 08-746

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,
v.

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND
MARCO RUBIO,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Supreme Court**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KAREN M. CAMECHIS
GENERAL COUNSEL
FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
422 THE CAPITOL
402 S. MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399
(850) 488-7631
(850) 922-0806 (FAX)

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
SCOTT D. MAKAR*
SOLICITOR GENERAL
CHARLES B. UPTON II
DEPUTY SOLICITOR
GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL – PL 01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (FAX)

Counsel for the Florida House of Representatives
January 26, 2009

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

OPINION BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 3

I. Petitioner Seeks Review of a State Court
Decision That Resolves Matters of State
Law Pertaining Only to the Branches of
State Government 3

II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision
Does Not Conflict with Circuit Decisions
Interpreting Federal Law 5

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	6
<i>Florida House of Reps. v. Crist</i> , 990 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2008)	1, 4, 6
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band v. Wisconsin</i> , 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2nd Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	4, 8
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 516 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953)	7
<i>United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe</i> , 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990).....	5

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes
of the Yakima Indian Nation,*
439 U.S. 463 (1979) 8

STATUTES AND RELATED MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 1166 10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) 1
25 U.S.C. § 2710(3)(d)(3)(A) 10
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)-(8) 1
Art. V, § 3(8), Fla. Const. 4

MISCELLANEOUS

*Notice of Deemed Approved Tribal-State Class
III Gaming Compact,*
73 Fed. Reg. 229 (Jan. 7, 2008) 8

E. Gressman, K. Geller, et al., *Supreme Court
Practice* (9th ed. 2007)..... 4
